

No. 18–321

In the Supreme Court of the United States

April Term, 2018

MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, on BEHALF of HANK AND CODY BARBER,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari from
The Supreme Court of Tourovia

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Number: 6
Attorneys for Petitioner

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....ix

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE HOLDING OF TOUROVIA’S
 APPELLATE COURT BECAUSE THE STATE’S PUBLIC
 ACCOMMODATION LAW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESTRICTS AND
 COMPELS MAMA MYRA’S SPEECH1

 A. Mama Myra’s cake artistry is constitutionally protected speech deserving the
 full protection of the First Amendment.1

 1. Mama Myra’s cake artistry involves drawing, painting, and
 sculpting, and therefore cake artistry is pure speech deserving the
 full protection of the First Amendment.....2

 2. Even if this Court finds that Mama Myra’s cake artistry does not
 qualify as pure speech, Mama Myra’s business to design and sculpt
 custom cakes is still expressive conduct deserving constitutional
 protection.....5

 B. Tourovia has unconstitutionally compelled Mama Myra’s to engage in speech
 that would require Mama Myra’s to alter their expressive conduct......7

 C. Tourvia’s public accommodation law silences the sincere, religiously
 motivated artistic speech of Mama Myra’s and others similarly situated cannot
 pass muster under strict scrutiny......10

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE HOLDING OF THE LOWER
 COURT AND GRANT MAMA MYRA’S AN EXEMPTION FROM THE ACT
 BECAUSE ENFORCING TOUROVIA’S ACT VIOLATES THE SMALL
 BUSINESS’S FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION12

 A. The Act is neither neutral nor generally applicable because it targets Mama
 Myra’s religious beliefs by coercing Mama Myra’s to act in a way that
 violates its sincerely held beliefs......14

- B. This Court should apply strict scrutiny and find that Mama Myra’s First Amendment right to free exercise was violated because there is no compelling state interest and the Act is not narrowly tailored......18
 - 1. The State has no compelling interest to justify substantially burdening Mama Myra’s sincerely held religious beliefs.....19
 - 2. The Act is not narrowly tailored because it grants exemptions to certain religious public accommodations but not to other public accommodations with the same sincerely held religious beliefs.....21
- C. Even under rational basis review, denying Mama Myra’s a limited exemption is not rationally related to the state’s general interest in eliminating discrimination......22

CONCLUSION.....24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522, 528-29 (1959).....	23
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321, 2327 (2013).....	8
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Frees Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	2, 11
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	14, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	2
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53, 54 (2013).....	10
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	15

<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	3
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	2, 3
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 43 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1996).....	2
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12, 21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	1, 5
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....8, 10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I.1, 13

TCRA § 22.5(b).....13, 20, 22

Other Authorities

Changing Attitudes on Gay Marriage, Pew Research Center (June 26, 2017)
<http://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/changing-attitudes-on-gay-marriage/>.....17

David Masci and Micahel Lipka, *Where Christian churches, other religions stand on gay marriage*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 21, 2015) <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/12/21/where-christian-churches-stand-on-gay-marriage/>.....17

Simon R. Charsley, *Wedding Cakes and Cultural History* (1992).....4, 6
